

No. 21-56046

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit



EVOX PRODUCTIONS LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

VERIZON MEDIA INC., YAHOO! INC., and OATH, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 2:20-cv-02852-CBM-JEM  
Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall

---

**BRIEF OF THE COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

ALICIA W. CALZADA  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ALICIA WAGNER CALZADA, PLLC  
12023 RADIUM, SUITE B1  
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78216  
(210) 825-1449  
ALICIA@CALZADALEGAL.COM  
*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE*  
*THE COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE*

---

MARCH 14, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISPLAY RIGHT IS CLEARLY OUTLINED IN BELL, WHICH SHOULD BE FOLLOWED HERE.....	5
II. THE COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED AT THE PLEADING STAGE DESPITE CLEARLY ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE RIGHTS OF REPRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION.....	8
A. Reproduction Right.....	9
B. Distribution Right.....	10
C. Display Right.....	11
D. When an Investigator Views an Infringing Work, that Is Sufficient to Find Display and Distribution to the Public.....	12
III. COURTS MUST HOLD ONLINE SERVICE PROVIDERS ACCOUNTABLE FOR DIRECT INFRINGEMENT.....	14
IV. LICENSES—AND THEIR LIMITS—ARE CRITICAL TO THE CREATIVE ECONOMY.....	16
A. If Creators Cannot Rely on Courts to Find Infringement When Unauthorized Use Occurs After a License Has Expired, Those Agreements Will Be Rendered Meaningless and the Industry Will Suffer.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>A&amp;M Records v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Advance Magazine Publr. Inc. v. Leach</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 628 (D. Md. 2006) .....	7
<i>Alaska Stock, LLC v. Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ'g Co.</i> , 747 F.3d 673,(9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>APL Microscopic, LLC v. United States</i> , 144 Fed. Cl. 489 (2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F.Supp.2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007) .....	8
<i>Bell v. Wilmott Storage Servs., LLC</i> , 12 F.4th 1065 (9th Cir. Sep. 9, 2021). .....	passim
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc. ["Cox II"]</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 958 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	13
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008).....	13
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus. v. Gary Fung</i> , 710 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Ets-Hokin v. Skyy Spirits, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517, 114 S. Ct. 1023 (1994).....	22
<i>Fox Broad. Co. v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 747 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Glacier Films (USA), Inc. v. Turchin</i> , 896 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 14, 21
<i>Healthcare Advocates, Inc. v. Harding, Earley, Follmer &amp; Frailey</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	7
<i>Malibu Textiles, Inc. v. Label Lane Int’l, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>MDY Indus., LLC v. Blizzard Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Minden Pictures, Inc. v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483, 121 S. Ct. 2381 (2001).....	9, 11
<i>Olan Mills Inc. v. Linn Photo Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Perfect 10 v. Amazon.com</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3, 6, 10, 15
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Sony BMG Music Entm’t v. Gray</i> , No. C 07-4854 WDB, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70128 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 15, 2008) .....	13
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	10
<i>Teter v. Glass Onion, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 1138, 1146 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	7
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. RCN Telecom Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158269 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2020).....	13
<i>Valve Corp. v. Sierra Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	17
<i>VHT v. Zillow Group, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 9, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Virtual Studios, Inc. v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-0077-HLM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206344 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 10, 2014) .....	17
<i>Warner Bros. Records Inc. v. Walker</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 460 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	13
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	7
17 U.S.C. § 106(1) .....	9
17 U.S.C. § 106(3) .....	10
17 U.S.C. § 106(5) .....	5, 7, 10, 21
 <b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)(2) .....	1
Local Rule 26.1 .....	i
Local Rule 29(4)(A) .....	i
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, OCCUPATIONAL EMPLOYMENT AND WAGE STATISTICS, <i>Fine Artists, Including Painters, Sculptors, and Illustrators</i> (Feb. 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes271013.htm">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes271013.htm</a> .....	19
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, OCCUPATIONAL OUTLOOK HANDBOOK, Film and Video Editors and Camera Operators (Apr. 16, 2019), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-communication/film-and-video-editors-and-camera-operators.htm">https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media- and-communication/film-and-video-editors-and-camera-operators. htm</a> .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, OCCUPATIONAL OUTLOOK HANDBOOK, <i>Graphic Designers</i> (Feb. 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/ooh/arts-and-design/graphic-designers.htm">https://www.bls.gov/ooh/arts-and-design/graphic-designers.htm</a> .....	19
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, OCCUPATIONAL OUTLOOK HANDBOOK, <i>Photographers</i> (Feb. 21, 2022), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-communication/photographers.htm">https://www.bls.gov/ooh/media-and-communication/photographers.htm</a> .....	19
Robert Stoner and Jéssica Dutra, <i>Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy: The 2020 Report</i> , International Intellectual Property Alliance (IIPA), (December 2020), <a href="https://www.iipa.org/files/uploads/2020/12/2020-IIPA-Report-FINAL-web.pdf">https://www.iipa.org/files/uploads/2020/12/2020-IIPA-Report-FINAL-web.pdf</a> . .....	18, 19
<i>The Copyright Alternative in Small-Claims Enforcement Act of 2017:</i> Hearing on H.R. 3945 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2018) (Testimony of Jenna Close, Commercial Photographer on Behalf of herself and the American Society of Media Photographers) <a href="http://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU00/20180927/108733/HHRG-115-JU00-Wstate-CloseJ-20180927.pdf">http://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU00/20180927/108733/HHRG-115-JU00-Wstate-CloseJ-20180927.pdf</a> ....	21
